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SHRI CHINTA MOHAN : Sir, today we arc producing about 9 million tonnes of feriilizer in tie country and there is a shortfall of 3 million tonnes.

- MR.CHAIRMAN : His question 15 only about Gorakhpur. Be precise. Youtell him about Gorakh-
purl . . . . —

SHRI CHINTA MOHAN : We need abou! 12 millton tonnes of fertilizer nutrients today. He is askingabout Gorakhpur. ThePrime Minister is also very keen that th2 unit .. .(Interruptions)
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SHRI CHINTA MOHAN : The
HFC and FCI are all sick uaits basad on old technology. He is particularly referring to Gorakhpur in Utlar Pradesh. In Gorakhpur wz are trying...(Interruptions). . .
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SHRI CHIENTA MOHAN : We bave constituted a commitize. We have asked the commnttee to give its report. The committee has
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We are trying to

given ils report.
. (Interruptions)

send this to..
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THE PRIME MINISTER (SHRI
P.V. NARASIMHA RAO) : 1 have received sirong reprsentations from Members of Parliament in regard io the Gorakhpur umit. We have asked for a special repott and we would like to take quick measurss to turn it around because I have been told that more than any other unit there are greater possibilities of turning around this wumit.

MR. CHAIRMAN : Quazstion
Hour is over,

—— —

[The Deputy Chairman in the Chair]

ORAL. ANSWER ‘TO - SHORT
NOTICE QUESTION NO. 1

Discontentmment among employez s due to retrenchment policy

SHRI  KRISHAN LAL
SHARMA : Will the Prime Mlmst“ be pleased to state :

(a) whether Government are aware of the frustration and 'dis-
conteptment among the Government employses due to the rotrenchment policy being implemented by Government; .

(b) whether Governmznt hava decided to lower the retirement age of th=ir employees;

(©) if so,
and

(d) whether Government have drawn any a phased - programme to implement the decision; and it so, the details thereof?

the reasons therefor;
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THE MINISTER OF STATE
IN THE MNISTRY OF PER-
SONNEL, PUBLIC GRIEVANCES
AND PENSIONS (SHRIMATT
MARGARET ALVA) : (a) There is no proposal to retrench Government Servants. Th: Goverament have initiated czrtain measuses to review the functions and organisation of some Ministries;Deparfments in the context of the new economic policies, 2asures have also Been initiated to bring about economy in Government expenditure, These may bring about a reducrion in the Government . sstablishment.
The zmployees found surplus in any establishment will be suitably redeployed under the Scheme for Redeployment of Surplus Staff.

(b) No, Sir.

(¢) and (d) Do not arise.
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SHRIMATI MARGARET AL-
VA : Madam, L would like to clarify that there has not besn a single regular employee of the Government who has begn retrenched.
The intention is not to retrench.
The intention is, wher=s staff is found to be in surplus, or wh-re be--
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cause of the new polici=s, certain Ministries -and certain departments ave become redundant the staff in these Minisiries and deparimenis are being redeployed wher= they are needed and where they car work.
I am sure the hon. Member will agrae with m« that we cannot have people who just sit and draw sala-
riecs when there is no work in a particular department or a particular unit. Therefore Government has started the process of identifymg departments, posts or certain umits which would have to be given other things to do. This is what we mean by redeployment. The Prime Minister has assurad the Partiament and the country that it is not our intention to retrench people but that we will firnd for them other posts and other things to do within the Governments when we have identified posts which are to be abolished in par-
tieular Mimistries.
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SHRIMATI MARGARET AL-
VA : Madam, I would like to assure the Member that we stand by owr commitment in the manifesto. But

I would like to tell him. . .(Inferruptions)

SHRI DIPEN GHOSH : As
you stood by it in the case of price risc. .(fnferruptions)

SHRIMATI MARGARET AL-
VA : L am not the Mimster In charge of price rise. You can table a scparale quectiom on that. The quesstion is specifically about employm:nt. . .(Interruptions)

SHRI M.A. BABY : Where is the Minister ?7 . _(Interruptions). .

THE DEPUTY CHAIRMAN : The question 15 not associated with price rise. It is only on employment and unemployment . .(Interruptions)

SHRI M. A. BABY : Madam, it is true. The Minster has accepted that there is no Minister in terms of price tise In this Government. ..
(Interruptions)

THE DEPUTY CHAIRMAN
Pleace, that is not the way. That is not a proper manner (Inlerrup—
tions). . The Member asked-a ticular questmn and the Mmlsum can answer within their paranyeters.
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'Th,ere is. no dlSCUSSIOﬂ bafore the House. . (Interruptions).. . Please, Mr.
Baby take your seat. {Intermptmns)

SHRI DIPEN GHOSH : Whois the Minister ? _..(Interruptions) ...

. . SHRIMATI MARGARET AL-
VA : Madam, all I would say 1s that employment is not neésssatily only in the Governmen!. Thz new policies; the -economic policies, the liberalisation and . othzr . steps taken by the Government . will generate -3110ugh employment in various seciors to bes created, Madam, I do want (o say thal as far as the Governmen! system ts conczrnad, we-are rationalising and ‘w& are [(rying to make the Government machinery more sfficent, We
. are not retrenching... (Inferruptions).
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What I am saying is that as far as we are concerned, at the moment, there 1s no ban imposad on recruit-

"ment and there are no orders for retrenchment. There was a ban at one time in 1984 for some {ime on the Government recruitment. But ‘ever the years, recruitment has
~ been taking place. Perhaps, we have reduced the number in some arqas.
But I can assure the Housc that there is no intention, at the moment, for retrenchment at any level in Government. Maybe, some posts which are redundant may be abolished. Maybe, certain vacancies which exist may not be filled up immediately. There are various ways in which we can rationalise and reduce the expenditure on the Government adminiftrative m¥chinery. This 18 what we are doing at the moment.

(Intgrruptions)

[ RATYA SABHA ]

. subjected to sufferings,
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= THE DEPUTY CHAIRMAN:
It was his question. 'We cannot allow another qUestlc-n hour till
1 o' clock.

SHRI . DIPEN GHOSH : It s very important. The servies conditions of the Governm:n: =mployses ate not guided by any Ac! but by the exzcutivt ordars in exercise of powers gonfzrrec upon the President. Whenever any ‘Govermment ~=stablishment is abolished or truncated or Teorganised and the employces are whereelse
can w2 raise thz question eXcept in Parlizment ? For the Govemment smployees, we hav: got a joint cop-
sultative machinery. Som:thing is being said 1n the joint consultative machinery. Madam, the other day also I had asked this question. But the Financz Minister did not reply.
The Prime Minister is present here today. In tke reply also it has been mentioned —ih® Department of

- Personnel is also being laoked after by the Prime Minister ; Madam Alya is the Minister of S_ate—-that following this reorganisation or rzadjust-
ment of this department with = that department, or people being transferred or being- redeployed, tmey are going to effzct economy. The reply was very specific 1n respect of thethree departments that they would save money. If they are not going to oe rctremched, how would they:
effect. ccopomy 7 How would they save expepditure ? Thesz are my specific questions. The Prime Minisler may be pleased to teply.

THE PRIME MINISTER (SHRI

'P. V. NARASIMHA RAO) :
‘dam’ if T'can do with 100 Secretanes in the Government of India, T don’ see ar< r=ason as to whyv I should keep 120. It is that simple... (In-

_ terruptions)

THE DEPUTY CHAIRMAN :

Listen to him, Mr. Dipen Ghosh.

The Prime Minister didn’t ipterrapt you while you were framing your

question.
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SHRI P.V. NARAS
Over the ~yeafs, it *f;he unanimous opinion ot‘ every ‘expert in this country including the Memb:.m of Parliament that the Government has become top-heavy. The upPer posts are many Mmore than needed. We could do with less.
But when the question of rationg-
lisation came in the past, the axe generally fell on the lpwer people.
This time, we have made'it a heartening exception that we wanted 107, cut at every level starting from the Secretaries. | am glad to say that
all this hgs been achieved without a detriment to the efficiency of the Government and the performance of the Secrefariat. Now, it is well known that when a post 15 abolished, the pérson holding the post for the time being 15 not sent home. There are-
well-established | rules, regulations
and methods about hcw they are redeployed. And if any hon. Member can show any one case of a person who wes holding a post and as a result of this, has lost his post, then we can certa.lnly look into it.
But that has not happznsd. There is no question about thiat so In the eoming years, I would like to make it absolu‘ely clear, Government recru:'ment will be on the decling;
self-employment in the country will be on the increase Tha' is the trend which we have deliberately accepted and that 15 the trend you will find in the coming years.

(Interruptions)

THE DEPUTY CHAIRMAN :
You can write 1o the Prime Minister i you have any example. Now that matter is over. We go to Papers to be laid on the Table.

[S MAR. 1992]
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QUESTIONS .
Manufacture of four seater oar without foreign - collaborwiiom

¥*124. SHRI S. MADHAVAN :
Will the Prime Minister be pleaged to sigte:

(a) whether Governmenl arg consideting to permit mannfacturing of feul efficient, low cost, lags polluting, four seafer cars indi-

genouslty without foreign collabpra- -
tiom, <o, what are Llhe details

thereof;

(b) whether it 15 -2 fact that a Madras based technician has been awarded prize at an International car designing - competition -

for designing a four wheeler economy-

if so, what are the detalls n th]S regard ; and '

(c) whether Indian ' companies from Tamil Nadu/Kerala h?:
applhed for permission to ma facture economy cars and if so, what are the details? -

THE MINISTER OF STATE
IN THE MINISTRY OF IN-
DUSTRY ( SHRI P.J. KURIEN):
(a) Government encourages manufacture of passenger cars based om non-conventional sources of energy like photovoltaic power, electrical power and compressed natural pas etc., as these would lead to conservation of fossil fuel znd would also be nmon-polluting.

(b) Shri R:jesh Mirajker from Madras is reported tic have been adjudeed grand prize winner in the General Division at First Iﬂtr-
nationa! Car Design Competit SpOﬂSOled by a Japanese Design

Magazine in January, 1991.

{(c) The followipg proposals for mamifactore of passenger cars hgve beeﬂ recewed from Tamil Nnduf

